Fitting instructions

Make : Suzuki
Ignis; 2000->
Type : 3516

N Montagehandleiding

G Fitting instructions

b Montageanleitung

F Instructions de montage

s Monteringsanvisningar

ok Montagevejledning

E Instrucciones de montaje
I Istruzioni peril montaggio
PL Instrukcja montazu

st Asennusohjeet

.  Pokyny k montazi

H Szerelési Gtmutatd

rRus PYKOBOACTBO A/19 MOHTaXa

BR.N K Your perfect Fit
[ | brink.eu



M12x70/26.2

Tested in accordance with directives 94/20/EG

M12x65/21.2

FASTENING MEANS:

4x  bolt M10x30

4x  bolt M10x90

1x bolt M12x65/21,2

1x bolt M12x70/26,6

6x nut M10

2x  self locking nut M12

8x spring washer M10

2x plain washer M12

2x spacer g18x11 L=54 mm

2x spacer 926,9x21,7 L=54 mm

M10x90

© 351670/21-02-2001/1



© 351670/21-02-2001/2



Koppelingsklasse : A50-X

Nr. typegoedkeuring : e11 00-3016
D- Waarde : 5,1 kN

Max. massa aanhangwagen : 800 kg
Max. vertikale last : 50 kg

MONTAGEHANDLEIDING:

1.

Verwijder de vloermat en de beschermplaat van het reservewiel.
Verwijder de zijpanelen en de achterbeschermplaat. Verwijder de twee
moddervangers uit de bumper. Verwijder het sleep/sjoroog. Deze ver-
valt. Maak de benzine-leiding t.p.v. de punten D los. Verwijder t.p.v. de
punten D de kunststof-pluggen uit de onderzijde van het chassis.

. Boor via de nu ontstane gaten D via de onderzijde o11mm door tot in

de kofferruimte. Vergroot deze gaten aan de bovenzijde tot 27mm.
Breng de contra’s A met tussenplaatsing van de afstandsbussen 226.9
x21,7 L=54mm op de bodemvloer aan. Meet de breedte maat (over-
eenkomstig schets ) uit op de gaten C. Boor de gaten C o11imm.
Verwijder de contra’s A en Vergroot de gaten C in de bodemvloer tot
218mm. Herplaats contraplaten inclusief bouten en afstandsbussen
overeenkomstig schets.

. Breng plaat E met een scheppende beweging over de benzineleiding

aan. Plaats plaat F draaiend tussen uitlaat en vering. Monteer de platen
E en F d.m.v. vier moeren M10 inclusief veerringen overeenkomstig
schets. Monteer de dwarsbalk tussen de zojuist geplaatste platen E en
F en bevestig deze d.m.v. vier bouten M10x30 inclusief veerringen en
moeren. Monteer de kogelstang d.m.v. één bout M12x65/21.2 en één
bout M12x70/26.2 inclusief stekkerplaat, sluitringen en zelfborgende
moeren. Draai alle bouten en moeren overeenkomstig de tabel vast.
Verwijder aan de onderzijde van de zijpanelen t.v.p. de bevestigings-
punten / contraplaat een deel van 12mm. (zie foto). Herplaats het onder
punt 1 verwijderde.

BELANGRIJK:

* Voor eventueel noodzakelijke aanpassing(en) “van het voertuig” dient
men de dealer te raadplegen.

* Indien op de bevestigingspunten een bitumen of anti-dreunlaag aanwe-
zig is, dient deze verwijderd te worden.

* Vergeet de veer- en sluitringen niet.

* Kwaliteit bouten 8.8 ; moeren 8, of indien anders vermeld in montage-
handleiding 10.9 / 10.

* Voor het max. trekgewicht en de max. toegestane kogeldruk van uw
voertuig, dient u uw dealer te raadplegen.

* Het is aan te bevelen om na ca. 1000 km (gebruik) de boutverbindingen
volgens tabel na te trekken of te controleren.

* Bij het boren dient men er zorg voor te dragen, dat rem- en brandstof-
leidingen niet worden geraakt.

* Verwijder "indien aanwezig" de plastik dopjes uit de puntlasmoeren.

Aanhaalmomenten voor bouten en moeren (8.8):

M10
M12

46 Nm

79 Nm 71 Nm (met zelfborgende moer)

© 351670/21-02-2001/3



Couplings class : A50-X
Approval number : e11 00-3016
D- Value : 5,1 kN

Max. trailers dimensions : 800 kg

Max. vertical load : 50 kg

FITTINGINSTRUCTIONS:

1.

Remove the floor mat and the spare wheel cover panel. Remove the
side panels and the rear protective panel. Remove the two mudguards
from the bumper. Remove the towing/pulling eye. This will not be
replaced. Loosen the fuel pipe at points D. Remove the plastic plugs at
points D on the underside of the chassis.

. Drill 11 mm diameter holes through the holes created at point D through

the underside into the luggage area. Increase the size of these holes at
the top to 27 mm diameter. Position the backplates A over the spacer
bushes (26.9 mm dia. x 2.6, L = 54 mm) on the vehicle floor. Measure
the width between holes C (as shown in the sketch). Drill holes C 11 mm
diameter through the floor. Remove backplates A and enlarge holes C
in the floor to18 mm diameter. Replace the backplates, bolts and spacer
bushes as shown in the sketch.

. Fit plate E with a pushing movement over the fuel pipe. Place plate F

between the exhaust and suspension. Attach plates E and F using four
M10 nuts, including spring washers, as shown in the sketch. Attach the
crossbeam between the plates E and F, just attached and fasten this
using four M10x30 bolts including spring washers and nuts. Fit the ball
hitch using one M12x65/21.2 bolt and one M12x70/26.2 bolt including
socket plate, flat washers, and self-locking nuts. Tighten all nuts and
bolts to the torque indicated in the table. Remove a 12 mm section from
the underside of the side panels at the points of attachment/backplate.
(See photo). Replace those parts removed in step 1.

NOTE:

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s)
"of the vehicle".

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting
points.

* All bolts are quality 8.8 - nuts 8. or when mentioned in fitting instructions
10.9/10.

* Don't forget the spring- and plain washers.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball
hitch pressure of your vehicle.

* It is recommendable to retighten all fixing bolts and nuts after the towbar
has been in use for some 1000 km/600 miles.

* Do not drill through brake-or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

Torque settings for nuts and bolts (8.8):

M10 46 Nm
M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (with self-locking nut)

© 351670/21-02-2001/4



o}

Kupplungsklasse : A50-X
Genehmigungsnr. : e11 00-3016
D-Wert : 5,1 kN

Max. Masse Anhédnger : 800 kg
Stiitzlast : 50 kg
MONTAGEANLEITUNG :

1. Die Bodenmatte und die Bodenplatte des Ersatzrads entfernen. Die
Seitenverkleidungen und die Heckschutzplatte entfernen. Die
Schmutzfanger aus der StoBstange entfernen. Die Abschleppdse entf-
ernen. Die Benzinleitung bei den Punkten D I6sen. Bei den Léchern D
die Kunststoffpfropfen aus der Unterseite des Fahrgestells entfernen.

2. Uber die nun entstandenen Lécher D von der Unterseite aus bis zum
Kofferraum weiterbohren (A 11 mm). Diese Lécher an der Oberseite bis
auf einen Durchmesser von 27 mm erweitern. Die Gegenplatten A samt
den Distanzhilsen (A 27.9x21,7 L=54) an die Bodenplatte anbringen.
An den Léchern C das BreitenmaB (geméaB der Skizze) ausmessen. Die
Locher C bohren (A 11 mm). Gegenplatten A entfernen und die Lécher
C in der Bodenplatte bis auf einen Durchmesser von 18 mm erweitern.
Die Gegenplatten einschlieBlich Schrauben und Distanzhiilsen wieder
gemanB der Skizze anbringen.

3. Platte E mit einer schaufelnden Bewegungen Uber der Benzinleitung
anbringen. Die Platte F drehend zwischen dem Auspuff und der
Federung anbringen. Die Platten E und F geméaB der Skizze mit Hilfe
von vier M10-Muttern einschlieBlich Federringen montieren. Den
Quertrager zwischen den soeben angebrachten Platten E und F mon-
tieren und mit Hilfe von vier M10x30-Schrauben einschlieBlich
Federringen und Muttern befestigen. Die Kugelstange mit Hilfe einer
M12x65/21.2-Schraube und einer M12x70/26.2-Schraube einschlieB-
lich Steckerplatte, Unterlegscheiben und selbstsichernder Muttern mon-
tieren. Alle Schrauben und Muttern geméaB den Angaben in der Tabelle

festdrehen. An der Unterseite der Seitenverkleidungen bei den
Befestigungspunkten / der Gegenplatte ein 12 mm groBes Stiick entf-
ernen (siehe Foto). Das unter Punkt 1 Entfernte wieder anbringen.

HINWEISE:

* Fur (eine) eventuell erforderliche Anpassung(en) "des Fahrzeugs" ist
der Handler zu Rate zu ziehen.

* Im Bereich der Anlageflachen muB3 Unterbodenschutz, Hohlraumkonser-
vierung (Wachs) und Antidrohnmaterial entfernt werden.

* Vor dem Bohren priifen, daB keine, dort eventuell vorhandene Leitungen
beschadigt werden kénnen.

* Alle Bohrspéane entfernen und gebohrte Lécher gegen Korrosion schiit-
zen.

* Nur mitgelieferte Schrauben, Federringe und Muttern der vorgeschrie-
benen Guteklassen verwenden.

* Alle Befestigungsschrauben nach ca. 1000 km Anhangerbetrieb nach-
ziehen.

* Die Kupplungskugel ist sauber zu halten und zu fetten.

* Entfernen Sie "falls vorhanden", die Plastikkappen von den Punkt-
schweiBmuttern.

* Das hdchstzulassige Zuggewicht und der erlaubte Kugeldruck lhres
Fahrzeugs Handler zu befragen.

Anzugdrehmomente fiir Verschraubungen 8.8):

M10 46 Nm

M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (mit selbstsichernder Mutter)

© 351670/21-02-2001/5



I

Catégorie de couple : A 50-X

No. d’homologation : e11 00-3016
Valeur D : 5,1 kN
Masse max. de la remorque : 800 kg
Charge verticale max. : 50 kg

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE :

1.

Enlever le tapis de sol et la plaque de protection de la roue de secours.
Enlever les panneaux latéraux et la plaque de protection arriere.
Enlever les deux pare-boue du pare-chocs. Enlever I'anneau de remor-
quage/de traction. Il devient inutile. Détacher la conduite d'essence a
I'emplacement des points D. Enlever les douilles en plastique de la par-
tie inférieure du chassis a I'emplacement des points D.

. Percer par en-dessous les trous D ainsi créés de @ 11 mm jusqu'au

coffre. Agrandir ces trous sur le dessus jusqu'a @ 27 mm. Monter les
contre-pieces A sur le plancher du fond en intercalant les entretoises o
26,9x21,7 L = 54 mm. Mesurer la largeur (conformément au croquis)
sur les trous C. Retirer les contre-plaques A et agrandir les trous C
dans le plancher jusqu’a @ 18mm. Remettre en place les contre-pla-
ques y compris les boulons et les entretoises conformément au croquis.

. Faire passer la plaque E sur la conduite d'essence avec un mouvement

de bas en haut. Positionner la plaque F avec un mouvement circulaire
entre |'échappement et la suspension. Monter les plaques E et F a I'ai-
de de quatre écrous M10 y compris les rondelles grower, conformément
au croquis. Monter la barre transversale entre les plaques E et F qui
viennent d'étre montées et la fixer a 'aide de quatre boulons M10x30,
rondelles grower et écrous inclus. Monter la barre a rotule a I'aide d’un
seul boulon M12x65/21.2 et un seul boulon M12x70/26.2, y compris la
prise électrique, les rondelles de blocage et les écrous autofreinés.
Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au tableau. Oter un
morceau de 12 mm du dessous des panneaux latéraux a I'emplace-
ment des points de fixation/contre plaque. (voir photo). Remettre en

place les piéces déposées au point 1.

REMARQUE:

* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez con-
sulter le concessionnaire.

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éven-
tuellement les points de fixation.

* Ne pas oublier les rondelles Grower et les rondelles de blocage.

* Qualité de boulons 8.8; écrous 8, ou si indiqué autrement dans les
instructions de montage 10.9/10.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et le poids en fleche sur la
rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

* Un contréle de la boulonnerie doit étre effectué apres les 1000 premiers
kilometres de remorquage.

* Veiller en pergant a ne pas endommager les conduites de frein et de car-
burant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure
par point.

Moment de serrage des boulons et écrous (8.8):

M10 46 Nm
M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (avec écrou a autoverrouillage)

© 351670/21-02-2001/6



B,

Kopplingsklass : A 50-X
Typgodkénnande nr. : e11 00-3016
D- varde : 5,1 kN
Maximassa sldapvagn : 800 kg
Max. vertikal belastning : 50 kg

MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:

1.

Avlagsna golvmattan och skyddsplattan for reservhjulet. Avliagsna sid-
opanelerna och den bakre skyddsplattan. Avliagsna de bada stankskar-
marna ur stétfangaren. Avlagsna bogserings-/surréglan. Denna forfal-
ler. Lossa bensinledningen vid punkterna D. Avlagsna vid punkterna D
plastpropparna ur chassits undersida.

. Borra via de nu frilagda halen D g11mm genom undersidan tills du nar

bagageutrymmet. Forstora dessa hal i ovansidan till @227mm. Anbringa
motbrickorna A pa golvplaten, placera distansbussningarna ©26.9
x21,7 L=54mm som mellanldgg pa golvplaten. Mat bredden (enligt ski-
ssen) 6ver halen C. Borra halen C g11mm. Avlagsna motbrickorna A
och férstora halen C i golvplaten till 18mm. Satt tillbaka motbrickorna
inklusive skruvar och distansbussningar enligt skissen.

. Anbringa plattan E med en svangande rérelse dver bensinledningen.

Placera plattan F roterande mellan avgasréret och fjiadringen. Montera
plattorna E och F med fyra muttrar M10 inklusive fjaderbrickor enligt ski-
ssen. Montera tvarbalken mellan de nyss placerade plattorna E och F
och montera den med fyra skruvar M10x30 inklusive fjaderbrickor och
muttrar. Montera kulstangen med en skruv M12x65/21.2 och en skruv
M12x70/26.2 inklusive kontaktplattan, planbrickor och sjélviasande
muttrar. Momentdrag alla skruvar och muttrar enligt tabellen. Avlagsna
en del pa 12 mm ur sidopanelernas undersida vid monteringspunkterna
/ motbrickorna. (se foto). Sétt tillbaka det som avlagsnades under punkt
1.

OBS:

* Kontakta aterforsaljaren om fordonet eventuellt bor modifieras.

* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stétdampande lager vid kontaktytor skall
detta avlagsnas.

* Glém inte fjader- och planbrickor.

* Kvalitet skruvar 8.8; muttrar 8, eller om nagot annat anges i monterings-
anvisningen 10.9/10.

* Kontakta din aterforsaljare for ditt fordons max. dragvikt och tillatna kult-
ryck.

* Virekomenderar att se efter eller kontrollera skruvférbanden enligt tabel-
len efter (ett bruk av) ca 1000 km.

* Vid borrning skall man se till att broms- og bransleledningarna inte ska-
das.

* Avlagsna de sma plastlocken - om dessa finns - fran punktsvetsmuttrar-
na.

Atdragningsmoment fér skruvar och muttrar (8.8):

M10
M12

46 Nm

79 Nm 71 Nm (med sjalvsékrande mutter)

© 351670/21-02-2001/7



Koblingsklasse : A50-X
Godkendelsenr. : e11 00-3016
D-veerdi : 5,1 kN

Max. totalvaegt : 800 kg
Max. vertikal last : 50 kg

MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING:

1

. Fjern bundmatten og beskyttelsespladen over reservehjulet. Fjern side-

panelerne og bagpanelet. Fjern de to staenklapper fra kofangeren. Fjern
sleebe/treekojet. Dette anvendes ikke mere. Lgsn benzinslangen ved
punkterne D. Fjern ved punkterne D propperne af kunststof pa chassis-
ets underside.

. Bor via de opstaede huller D g11mm igennem via undersiden til baga-

gerummet. Bor disse huller op pa oversiden til 227mm. Anbring spaend-
pladerne A samt udfyldningsrerene 26,9x21,7 L=54mm i bunden. Mal
breddemalet (ifalge tegning) ud pa hullerne C. Bor hullerne C g11mm.
Fjern speendpladerne A og bor hullerne C i bunden op til g18mm.
Monter speendpladerne inklusiv bolte og afstandsrer ifelge tegning.

. Anbring pladen E over benzinslangen med en drejende beveegelse.

Anbring pladen F mellem udstedning og fjedring. Monter pladerne E og
F med fire motrikker M10 inklusiv fiederskiver ifalge tegning. Anbring
tvaervangen mellem de netop monterede plader E og F og monter
denne med fire bolte M10x30 inklusiv fiederskiver og matrikker. Monter
kuglestangen med én bolt M12x65/21,2 og én bolt M12x70/26,2 inklu-
siv kontaktplade, planskiver og selviasende matrikker. Spaend alle bolte
og matrikker ifglge tabellen. Fjern pa sidepanelernes underside et styk-
ke af de 12mm (jeevnfer billede) ved montagepunkterne/spaendpladen.
Monter de dele, der blev fiernet under punkt 1.

BEMZARK:

* Kontakt forhandleren i forbindelse med eventuelle pakreevede
eendring(er) pa koretgijet.

* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fiernes de steder hvor treekket ligger an
mod bilen.

* Efter montering af treek forsegles undervogns-behandlingen omkring
anlaegsstederne.

* Brink treek er fremstillet i henhold til bilfabrikanternes foreskrifter.

* Brink treek skal boltes fast, svejsning ma ikke forekomme.

* Husk fjeder- og planskiver.

* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale traekkraft
og det tilladte kugletryk.

* Kugelbolten er ISO Std. 1103

* Anbefalet : Efter ca. 1000 km, efterspaend bolte og me¢trikker

* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede me¢trikker.

DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.

Spaendingsmoment for bolte og metrikker (8.8):

M10
M12

46 Nm

79 Nm 71 Nm (med selvlasende motrik)

© 351670/21-02-2001/8



Clase de acoplamiento : A50-X

No. de aprobacion de tipo : e11 00-3016
Valor D : 5,1 kN
Masa maxima del remolque : 800 kg
Carga vertical : 50 kg

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

1

. Retirar la estera del suelo y la placa de proteccion de la rueda de repu-

esto. Retirar los paneles laterales y la placa de proteccion posterior.
Retirar ambos guardabarros del parachoques. Retirar el anillo de
enganche/de estirar, que queda anulado. Soltar el tubo de gasolina a la
altura de los puntos D. Retirar a la altura de los puntos D los tapones
sintéticos del lado inferior del chasis.

. Taladrar @11mm pasando por los orificios D ahora realizados por el

lado inferior hasta llegar al maletero. Agrandar estos orificios hasta
@27mm Unicamente en el lado superior. Aplicar las contratuercas A
entreponiendo los tubos distanciadores ©26.9x21,7 L= 54mm en el
suelo. Medir el ancho (de acuerdo con el croquis) con respecto a los
orificios C. Taladrar los orificios C @11mm. Retirar las contratuercas A
y agrandar los orificios C en el suelo hasta @18mm. Volver a poner las
contraplacas inclusive los tornillos y tubos distanciadores de acuerdo
con el croquis.

. Montar la placa E con un movimiento interceptor sobre el tubo de gas-

olina. Colocar la placa F girandola entre el tubo de escape y la sus-
pension. Montar las placas E y F por medio de cuatro tuercas M10
inclusive arandelas grover como se indica en el croquis. Montar el tra-
vesafno entre las placas E y F que se acaban de poner vy fijarlo por
medio de cuatro tornillos M10x30 inclusive arandelas grover y tuercas.
Montar la barra de la bola por medio de un tornillo M12x65/21.2 y un
tornillo M12x70/26.2 inclusive placa enchufe, arandelas planas y tuer-
cas de seguridad. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas segun los puntos

indicados en la tabla. Retirar del lado inferior de los paneles laterales a
la altura de los puntos de fijacion / la contraplaca una parte de 12mm
(véase la foto). Volver a poner en su sitio lo retirado bajo punto 1.

N.B.:

* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptacién(es) 'del vehiculo' consultese al
concesionario.

* Si en los puntos de fijacion hay una capa de betun o anti-choque hay
que quitarla.

* No se olvide de las arandelas normales y de muelle.

* Clase de pernos 8.8; tuercas 8, si se menciona de otro modo en la in-
struccion de montaje 10.9/10.

* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso maximo de traccion y la pre-
sion de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.

* Se recomienda después de aprox. 1000 km. (de uso) que se verifique o
controle la unién de pernos, segun el cuadro.

* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de sol-
dadura por punto.

Momentos de presién para tornillos y tuercas (8.8):

M10 46 Nm
M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (para tuerca de seguridad)

© 351670/21-02-2001/9



i

Classe di accoppiamento : A50-X

No. approvazione del tipo : e11 00-3016
Valore D : 5,1 kN
Massa rim max. : 800 kg
Carico max. sulla sfera : 50 kg

ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO:

1. Rimuovere il rivestimento dal fondo del bagagliaio ed il coperchio di pro-
tezione della ruota di scorta. Rimuovere i pannelli laterali ed il pannello
posteriore. Rimuovere i due paraspruzzi dal paraurti. Rimuovere I'anel-
lo di traino/rimorchio. Quest'ultimo non dovra essere rimontato.
Scollegare il condotto della benzina a livello dei punti D. Rimuovere i
tappi in plastica dalla parte inferiore del telaio, a livello dei punti D.

2. Trapanare i fori cosi visibili D, con una punta di 11mm, dal fondo fin
dentro il bagagliaio. Allargare i fori dalla parte superiore a @27mm.
Posizionare le contropiastre A sul fondo del bagagliaio, con interposi-
zione delle bussole distanziatrici di ©26.9 x21,7 L=54mm. Misurare la
larghezza in corrispondenza dei fori C (come indicato nello schema.
Praticare i fori C di 11mm. Rimuovere le contropiastre A ed allargare
a 918mm i fori C nel fondo del bagagliaio. Posizionare nuovamente le
contropiastre, complete di bulloni e bussole distanziatrici, come indica-
to nel disegno.

3. Montare la piastra E, facendola saltare oltre il condotto della benzina.
Inserire la piastra F, a rotazione, tra lo scarico e gli ammortizzatori.
Montare le piastre E ed F mediante quattro dadi M10, completi di ron-
delle elastiche, come indicato nel disegno. Montare il traverso tra le
piastre E ed F appena montate, e fissarlo mediante quattro bulloni
M10x30, completi di rondelle elastiche e dadi. Montare I'asta della sfera
mediante un bullone M12x65/21.2 ed un bullone M12x70/26.2, comple-
to di piastra di collegamento, rondelle elastiche e dadi autobloccanti.
Serrare tutti i bulloni e dadi alle coppie di serraggio indicate in tabella.

Rimuovere un pezzo da 12 mm (vedi fotografia) dalla base dei pannel-
li laterali, a livello dei punti di fissaggio /della contropiastra. Rimontare
quanto rimosso al punto 1.

N.B.

* Per eventuali necessari adattamenti "del veicolo" si consiglia di consul-
tare il fornitore.

* Rimuovere lo strato di materiale isolante dai punti d'attacco.

* Qualita dei bulloni 8.8 - dadi 8 salvo altre istruzione (vedi istr. di mon-
taggio 10.9/10).

* Non dimenticare di interporre le apposite rondelle.

* Per il peso complessivo trainabile della Vostra vettura, consultate il
Vostro rivenditore autorizzato.

* E consigliabile controllare e riserrare la bulloneria dopo circa 1000 km (di
uso del gancio).

* Praticando i fori, prestare attenzione e non danneggiare i cavi del freno
e del carburante.

* Rimuovere, se presenti, i coperchietti in plastica dai dadi di saldatura per
punto.

Coppia di serraggio per viti e dadi (8.8):

M10 46 Nm

M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (dadi autobloccanti)

© 351670/21-02-2001/10



Istruzioni da conservare

Dispositivo di traino tipo:

P.C. Brink 3516

DICHIARAZIONE DI CORRETTO

MONTAGGIO........ccevmrrerrmsnersanlicecne
Si dichiara che il dispositivo di attacco tipo...........ccccvevernneen.

Per autoveicoli: Suzuki Ignis In fede € stato installato sull’ auto veicolo............c.cccoeerernnee.

Tipo funzionale: e targa....cccoceeneneenene

Classe e tipo di attacco: A50-X in conformita alle prescrizioni sia del costruttore del veicolo che del cost-
Approvazione N.: e11 00-3016 ruttore del dispostivo stesso.

Valore D: 5,1 kN

Carico max. verticale S: 50 kg

Larghezza rimorchiabile:

Massa rimorchiabile:

Per il triano di caravans o TATS e’
consentita una larghezza di 2.50 m
vedi carta di circolazione dell’ autoveicolo

type nr.

ser.nr.

coupling class

approval

3516 art.nr.

A50-X

number e11 00-3016

d-value D51 w

vert. Ig::i( " s 50 kg
made by BRINIK

© 351670/21-02-2001/11



(patrz zdjecie) w miejscu punktéw mocujacych / ptyty zabezpieczajace;.

Klasa urzadzenia sprzegajacego : A50-X Ponownie umiesci¢ to, co zostato usunigte w punkcie 1.

Numer badania : e11 00-3016

Wartosc-D : 5,1 kN

Dopuszczalny uciag zwD : 800 kg

Nacisk na kule : 50 kg

INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU: Wskazowki:

1. Usuna¢ wyktadzing podiogows i ptyte ochronng z kota zapasowego. - Po przejechaniu 1000 km dokreci¢ wszystkie elementy skrecane.

Usuna¢ boczne panele i tylng ptyte zabezpieczajaca. Usuna¢ dwa bfot-
niki ze zderzaka. Usuna¢ pierscien holowniczy. Nie bedzie on juz potr-
zebny. Poluzowaé w punktach D przewody paliwowe. Usunaé w punk-
tach D wtyczki z tworzywa sztucznego w dolnej czesci podwozia.

. Przewierci¢ poprzez powstate otwory D i poprzez dolng cze$¢ otwory
@11mm przechodzace az do bagaznika. Powiekszy¢ te otwory na gérze
do ©27mm. Wprowadzi¢ przeciwnakretki A, umieszczajac tulejki
odlegtosciowe ©26.9x21.7 L=54mm na podtodze. Wymierzy¢ odlegtos-
cowe (wedtug schematu) na wysokosci otworéw C. Wywierci¢ otwory C
@11mm. Usunaé przeciwnakretki A i powiekszy¢ otwory C w plycie
podfogowej do 618 mm. Ponownie umiesci¢ przeciwnakretki wraz z
tulejkami odlegto$ciowymi, zgodnie ze szkicem.

. Utozy¢ réwnomiernym ruchem ptyte E na przewodach paliwowych.
Umiescic ptyte F, przesuwajac ja pomiedzy rurg wydechowa a resorem.
Zamontowa¢ plyty E i F przy pomocy czterech nakretek M10 wraz z
pierscieniami sprezystymi, zgodnie ze szkicem. Zamontowac¢ poprzecz-
nice ramy pomiedzy zamontowanymi przed chwilg ptytami E i F i przy-
mocowacg jg przy pomocy czterech srub M10x30 wraz z pierécieniami
sprezystymi i nakretkami. Zamontowa¢ wzdtuznik kuli przy pomocy jed-
nej sruby M12x65/21.2 i jednej sruby M12x70/26.2, tacznie z ptyta z
gniazdem wtykowym, pierécieniami zabezpieczajgcymi i nakretkami
samozabezpieczagcymi sie. Dokreci¢ wszystkie $ruby i nakretki zgod-
nie z tabela. Z dolnej czesci paneli bocznych usunaé odcinek 12mm

- Podczas ewentualnych odwiertéw upewnic sie czy w poblizu nie
znajduja sie przewody instalacji elektryczne;j.

- Wszystkie ubytki powtoki lakierniczej zabezpieczy¢ przed korozja.

- Nalezy wyjac ewentualne plastikowe zaslepki w punktach przyspa-
wanych nakretek.

- Stosowac nakretki oraz sruby gatunkowe dostarczone w komplecie.

- Utrzymywac kule w czystosci, oraz pamietac¢ o regularnym jej smaro-
waniu.

- Hak holowniczy zarejestrowac w stacji diagnostyczne;.

Zastosowanie si¢ do powyzszych wskazan gwarantuje Panstwu bez-
pieczenstwo, niezawodnos$c¢ i sprawnosé naszego wyrobu przez caty
okres jego uzytkowania.

Momenty obrotowe dla dokrecania srub i nakretek (8.8):

M10 46 Nm

M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (dla nakretek samo kontrujgcych)

© 351670/21-02-2001/12



© 351670/21-02-2001/13



© 351670/21-02-2001/14




 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   InsertBlanks
        
     Where: after last page
     Number of pages: 2
     same as current
      

        
     2
     1
     8
     405
     349
    
            
       CurrentAVDoc
          

     SameAsCur
     AtEnd
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposing2
     Quite Imposing 2.9b
     Quite Imposing 2
     1
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base





